Dieback mapping at Maida Vale Reserve and Gooseberry Hill Road Bushland was not made available for this 

survey, therefore the health of the individuals within infested areas as opposed to uninfested is unknown. 

Dieback mapping for the Sultana Road West Bushland was provided by PTA (Glevan 2022) prior to the site visit of 

this remnant bushland. Five hundred and seventy-nine (579) C. undulatum individuals were recorded within 

Sultana Road West Bushland. There were 27 plants occurring in the areas mapped as infested, of these 22 (85%) 

were considered Healthy, four were in Moderate health and one was in Poor condition. When examining the